Public Document Pack

A &

TRAFEORD
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday, 10 July 2017
Time: 10.30 a.m. (Or at the rising of the Joint Consultative Panel)

Place: Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,
M32 OTH.
AGENDA PART I Pages
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2017/18 INCLUDING CHAIRMAN 1-2
VICE CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESMAN

To note the Membership of the Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year, as
appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 24 May 2017.

TERMS OF REFERENCE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 3-4

To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal
Year, as agreed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 24 May 2017.

MINUTES 5-6

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meeting held on 6 March 2017.

AGENCY SPEND ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 7-26
To receive a report from the Interim Director of Human Resources.
MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE UPDATE Verbal

Report
To receive a verbal update from the Interim Director of Human Resources.



Employment Committee - Monday, 10 July 2017

GENDER PAY GAP UPDATE Verbal
Report

To receive a verbal update from the Interim Director of Human Resources.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY Verbal
Report

To consider a verbal report of the Director of Human Resources.
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors B. Rigby (Chairman), M. Cawdrey (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon,
J. Bennett, M. Hyman, C. Hynes and D. Jarman.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
[...]
 Resources will notify/keep the Committee informed of
all other relevant HR related issues, as required.

In exercising the above powers and responsibilities, the Committee shall have
delegated power (subject to Council Procedure Rule 9 - Call-in of Decisions taken
under Delegated Powers) to make decisions on behalf of the Council, except for any
matter where:

e the Head of the Paid Service determines the matter should be considered by
full Council, or
e the Council has resolved to determine the matter

[Note: The Committee may itself determine not to exercise its delegated powers and
instead make recommendations to Council]

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

6 MARCH 2017

PRESENT

Councillor B. Rigby (in the Chair).

Councillors Mrs. P. Dixon (Vice-Chairman), M. Cawdrey, N. Evans, C. Hynes and

D. Jarman.

In attendance

Deborah Lucas Interim Director of Human Resources (HR)
Sharon Winn Senior Business Change Manager

Rob Smithson Lawyer

Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Bennett.
MINUTES

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL'S PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2017/18

The Interim Director of HR presented the report to the Committee. The
Committee’s attention was drawn to the 0.5% pension increase, changes to
payments of termination and the gender pay gap. Committee members were very
interested in the work on the gender pay gap within the council. The Interim
Director of HR informed the Committee that HR would be looking at the gender
pay gap in 2017/18 and they requested that the work come to them once
completed. The Committee noted and approved the pay policy statement 2017/18
with no amendments to be made.

RESOLVED:
1) That the pay policy statement be noted and approved by the
Committee.
2) That the work conducted by HR on the gender pay gap is to
come to the Committee once completed.

AGENCY SPEND FOR Q.3 (1 OCTOBER - 31 DECEMBER 2016)

The Interim Director of HR presented the report on Agency spend to the
Committee. The report showed that overall agency spend was down by £21Kk in
Q3 compared with Q2. There had been increases of £7k from work with GMP,
which would mostly be re-charged, and a slight increase within the Children,
Families and Wellbeing (CFW) directorate. The benchmarking exercise that had
been conducted comparing the 9 Greater Manchester (GM) authorities, not
including Manchester City Council, showed that Trafford had the 6™ highest spend

Page 5



Employment Committee
6 March 2017

across GM. A member of the Committee enquired as to why all of the assignments
within Appendix 2 of the report ended on the same date? The interim Director of
HR explained that was the date the contract with Hays ended and the new
contract with Reed commenced.

The Committee discussed the continued high agency spend within CFW. The
Interim Director of HR stated that the proposed changes to IR 35 Legislation may
reduce the advantages of being an agency worker compared to a member of
Council staff. It was hoped the change would make working directly for the Council
more attractive to workers and help reduce staffing shortages and the Council’s
need for agency staff.

REOLVED:
1) That the report be noted by the Committee.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY

The interim Director of HR informed the Committee that there had been no new
exemptions to the sickness policy.

RESOLVED:
1) That the update be noted by the Committee.

UPDATE ON THE MANDATORY LEAVE POSITION

The Interim Director of HR updated the Committee on the position of the
mandatory leave policy. As of the meeting 91% of staff members had signed up to
the new terms of employment with 108 still to comply. The Interim Director of HR
stated that if the remaining 108 did not sign up by the deadline the Council would
look to terminate and reemploy those staff. The Chairman of the Committee noted
that the process had followed the same pattern as the previous review of the

policy.

RESOLVED:
1) That the update be noted by the Committee.

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am. and finished at 10.30 am.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Employment Committee

Date: 10" July 2017

Report for: Information

Report of: Deborah Lucas, Acting Director of HR
Report Title

Agency Spend for Period 1% April 2016 to 31°' March 2017

Recommendations

That the content of this report is noted.

Relationship to Policy These proposals align with the council’s Corporate

Framework/Corporate Priorities Priorities in respect to ‘Low Council Tax and Value
for Money’ and ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’.

Financial The cost of using agency workers is carefully

managed and monitored through existing budgets
and budget management frameworks.

Legal Implications: Agency assignments are carefully monitored to
ensure that they are legally compliant and any
employment liability is mitigated.

Equality/Diversity Implications None

Sustainability Implications None

Staffing/E-Government/Asset The use of agency workers supports critical
Management Implications resourcing gaps.

Risk Management Implications See Legal Implications section.

Health & Wellbeing Implications None

Health and Safety Implications None

1. Background

1.1  Arobust vacancy clearance process has been in place for over two years
now; this process ensures that posts are only filled where there is a
compelling case to do so; it also ensures that where a post is to be filled, it is
matched in the first instance to employees on notice of redundancy
(redeployees), “at risk” staff (those employees where there is a real risk of
redundancy) and apprentices.

1.2 Vacancies are subject to initial approval by respective Directorate
Management Teams and then final approval by the Corporate Leadership
Team (CLT). The routine practic
[...]
 of agency spend is due to the service discharging its statutory
responsibilities for providing social care services for vulnerable children and
adults. The interim staffing need is primarily required to cover staffing

Page 8




3.1.2

3.1.3

3.14

3.1.5

3.2

3.2.1

resource gaps, created as a result of short-term staff absences or whilst
recruitment to permanent posts is underway and cover is critical to ensure that
service users receive the appropriate level of care and support.

The 2016/17 agency spend for CFW was £1,410,667 and we have seen a
steady upward trend in comparison to last year when spend was £1,171,785
and in 2014/15 when it was £1,265,355.

Spend activity primarily relates to the procurement of interim qualified Social
Workers and Adult Support Workers, which represents over 84% of the total
spend for the Directorate over the year. In Q4, January to March 2017 we
have seen an upward trend from Q3, specifically in relation to Care Assistant
roles with 35% overall activity being attributed to this role. This is due to a
service review exercise taking place within the Re-ablement Service which
resulted in an increase in sickness absence levels. Given the nature of these
roles, interim agency cover was essential to ensure delivery of a critical front-
line service. The remaining spend primarily relates to business support and
the provision and support of childcare services where the Council has a
statutory obligation to meet minimum staffing ratios.

In 2016, the permanent, peripatetic team of Children’s Social Workers was
established and embedded into the organisation; this has helped to reduce
some pressure in agency demand as experienced social workers are able to
be deployed on short-term/time-limited placements in response to service
needs. Learning from the Children’s model, a similar exercise is being
explored for the Adults Social Worker role to enable better resource utilisation
and potential reduction on agency demand. It is recognised, ho
[...]
30/04/2017
Licencing Assistant [Trafford] 28/01/2017 30/04/2017
T&R Control Room Operator [Trafford] 28/01/2017 31/03/2017
Executive Assistant to Chief Executive [Trafford] 28/01/2017 29/12/2017
Pensions Officer [Trafford] 28/01/2017 31/03/2017
Senior Project Manager - GMP [Trafford] 28/01/2017 31/03/2017
Solicitor [Trafford] 28/01/2017 31/03/2017

*|t should be noted that in many assignments, the agency worker will be working less
hours than the full time equivalent (FTE) hours. 1 assignment does not necessarily

equal 1 FTE.

It should also be noted that there are assignments, particularly Support Worker and
Care Assistant roles where, due to the ad hoc nature of the work and/or being based

in various locations, an individual worker may have multiple assignments active

concurrently. As an example, 5 Support Worker assignments during a given period
of time may be covered by only 2 or 3 workers.

Page 26

20




	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2017/18 INCLUDING CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESMAN
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 AGENCY SPEND ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
10 JULY 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
  
Councillors M. Cawdrey (in the Chair), Mrs. P. Dixon, M. Hyman, C. Hynes and 
D. Jarman. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Deborah Lucas Interim Director of Human Resources (HR) 
Rob Smithson Solicitor 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Rigby and J. Bennett 
 
 

6. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2017/18 INCLUDING CHAIRMAN VICE 
CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESMAN  
 
RESOLVED: That the membership of the Committee as agreed by Annual Council 
24 May 2017 be noted by the Committee. 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18  
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Committee as agreed by Annual 
Council 24 May 2017 be noted by the Committee. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. AGENCY SPEND ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Interim Director of HR presented the annual report on agency spend to the 
Committee. It was highlighted to the Committee that spending on agency staff had 
increased during the year with Children Families and Wellbeing seeing the largest 
increase. The Committee were informed that an element of the increase related to 
a difficult restructure that had taken place within the directorate which had resulted 
in an increase in levels of sickness and a requirement to use agency workers to 
compensate. This matter had since been resolved. 
 
The Interim Director of HR told the Committee that the peripatetic team, which had 
been introduced last year, had been very successful in reducing dependency on 
agency staff within Children’s services. The Council planned to build on this model 
in relation to social workers for adult services to reduce CFW’s agency spend. A 
Committee member drew attention to the fact that Manchester had run a large 



Employment Committee  
10 July 2017 

 

 

 
2 

recruitment campaign for social workers in 2016/17 and asserted that this may 
have further impacted on the turnover of social workers and the use of agency 
workers in CFW. 
 
The Committee thanked the Interim Director of HR and noted the report. A 
Member of the Committee requested that a regular workforce update come to the 
Employment Committee and the other members supported the request. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Interim Director of HR be thanked for presenting the 

report to the Committee. 
3) That the Committee is to receive regular workforce updates. 

 
10. MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE UPDATE  

 
The Interim Director of HR delivered a verbal update to the Committee. The 
Committee were reminded that following the successful voluntary unpaid leave 
scheme the amount of Mandatory Unpaid leave had been reduced from 3 to 1.5 
days for 2017/18. In an attempt to further increase the level of voluntary leave and 
reduce the requirement for Mandatory leave it had been decided that staff would 
be able to apply for voluntary leave for 2018/19 over a longer period during the 
2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Committee members were given the opportunity to ask questions but none were 
raised and the update was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

11. GENDER PAY GAP UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director of HR informed the board that the Council were still awaiting 
government guidance on the detailed calculation to be used regarding the gender 
pay gap reporting within the workforce. In addition, an AGMA working group had 
been established to ensure a consistent approach to reporting across GM; this 
approach would extend beyond the statutory requirements and would look to 
analyse the gender pay gap in relation to wider protected characteristics. The 
Committee noted the update and Members conveyed their interest in the results of 
the analysis. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 



Employment Committee  
10 July 2017 

 

 

 
3 

12. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Interim Director of HR informed the Committee that since the last meeting 
there had been 2 applications for exemption to the sickness policy. The 
Committee were told that both of these exemptions had been in relation to long 
term medical conditions and had been agreed. No questions were raised by 
Committee Members and the update was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and finished at 10.45 am 


